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Pembrokeshire County Council 

Cyngor Sir Penfro 

 

 

 

Freedom of Information Request: 10792 
Directorate: Central Units – Audit, Risk & Information Services 

Resources – ICT  

Response Date: 08/09/2020 
 
Request: 

Request for information regarding – Data Protection and Records Management 
 
Data Protection 

1.  Does your Local Authority have a Data Protection policy? – Yes / No 

a.  If yes, how often does your Local Authority update its Data Protection 

policy? 

 

2.  In 2017, how many Subject Access Requests did your Local Authority 

receive? 
 

3.  In 2019, how many Subject Access Requests did your Local Authority 

receive? 
 

4.  What percentage of Subject Access Requests were completed within the 40-

day deadline in 2017? 
 

5.  What percentage of total Subject Access Requests were completed after 

extension in 2017? 
 

6.  What percentage of Subject Access Requests were completed within the one 

month deadline in 2019? 
 

7.  What percentage of total Subject Access Requests were completed after 

extension in 2019? 

 
Records Management 

8.  Does your Local Authority have a Records Management Policy? – Yes / No 

a.  If yes, how often does your Local Authority update its Records 

Management Policy? 

 

9.  Does your Local Authority have a retention or disposal schedule? – Yes / No 

a.  If yes, how often does your Local Authority update its retention or disposal 

schedule? 



10. Does your authority have an Electronic Document Record Keeping (or 

management) System? – Yes / Yes, multiple / No 
a.  If yes, what volume (Mbytes) of digital information was captured into this 

system in 2017? 

b.  If yes, what volume (Mbytes) of digital information was captured into this 

system in 2019? 

 

11. How many digital records/documents did your Local Authority dispose of in 

2017, according to your retention or disposal schedules?  
Please state figure here: 
 

12. How many digital records/documents did your Local Authority dispose of in 

2019, according to your retention or disposal schedules?  
Please state figure here: 
 

13. How many paper-based records were captured/registered by your 

organisation in 2017?  
Please state figure here: 
 

14. How many paper-based records were captured/registered by your 

organisation in 2019?  
Please state figure here: 
 

15. How many paper-based files and/or boxes had your Local Authority disposed 

of in 2017, based on your retention or disposal schedules:  
Please state figure here: 
 

16. How many paper-based files and/or boxes had your Local Authority disposed 

of in 2019, based on your retention or disposal schedules:  
Please state figure here: 

 
Clarification  
Q – For questions 8 – 16 could you please clarify the following: 
The Authority is a large organisation, which uses multiple systems. We do use an 
Electronic Document Management System (EDMS) but this is not used by all 
services. We can provide you with information relating to the services that use 
EDMS but we would not hold information for services, which use other databases 
and filing systems. 
 
Similarly, for paper records we could provide you with information from our Records 
Management Unit, however, not all services use the Records Management Unit. 
 
You may wish to refine your search or we can provide you with the information as 
per the above, bearing in mind that this will be a snapshot of information across 
certain services and not reflective of the Authority as a whole. 
 
A – If you are able to get information on records held by the whole organisation that 
would be great, however if you are unable to provide this a snapshot should suffice, 
just please inform me, I note it will not represent your organisation as a whole. 
 
 
 
 



Response: 

Data Protection 

1.  Yes, updated in line with policy changes, as and when required. 

 

2.  From January to December 2017 – 27 SAR’s 

 

3.  From January to December 2019 – 57 SAR’s 

 

4.  Completed within 40 days – 89% 

 

5.  Completed outside of 40 days – 11% 

Completed after extension – N/A No provision to extend under previous Act. 
 

6.  Completed within 30 days – 91% 

 

7.  Completed within 2 month extension - 5.5% 

Completed outside of 30 days but not extended -1.75% 
Completed after extension – 1.75% 

 
Records Management 

8.  Yes – Reviewed annually or as and when updates are required.  

 

9.  Yes – Reviewed annually or as and when updates are required 

 

10. Yes – Corporate Electronic Document Management System (but not currently 

used by all Services) 
a.  137626 Mb 
b.  163476 Mb 

 

11. Our Electronic Document Management System does not provide us with 

these statistics 
We do not hold this information 
We are not required to answer a question if we do not already have the relevant 
information in recorded form. We are not required to create new information or find 
the answer to a question. 
 
The Act only covers recorded information we hold. When compiling a response to a 
request for information, we may have to draw from multiple sources of information we 
hold, but we do not have to make up an answer or find out information from 
elsewhere if we do not already have the relevant information in recorded form. 
 

12. Our Electronic Document Management System does not provide us with 

these statistics 
We do not hold this information 
We are not required to answer a question if we do not already have the relevant 
information in recorded form. We are not required to create new information or find 
the answer to a question. 
 
The Act only covers recorded information we hold. When compiling a response to a 
request for information, we may have to draw from multiple sources of information we 
hold, but we do not have to make up an answer or find out information from 
elsewhere if we do not already have the relevant information in recorded form. 
 
 



13. New files registered at the Records Management Unit for 2017: 17,269 

 

14. New files registered at the Records Management Unit in 2019: 9,498 

 

15. Files destroyed from Records Management Unit in 2017: 20,404 

 

16. Files destroyed from Records Management Unit in 2019: 12,478 
 
Nb. These figures relate to services that use Electronic Document Management 
System (EDMS) and the Records Management Unit (RMU). As not all services 
use EDMS or the RMU, the figures provided are a snapshot of information across 
certain services and not reflective of the Authority as a whole. 




    

  

  
